MUMBER	LAST MANE OF ENLISTED MEMBER		(Fun)		_ (Mdds)	PI	c(B-	2)
3230	OSWALD I for Family Allowence under the Se	rvicemen's Dependence Allowen		ES · A no	DATE OF THIS APPLICATE	190		
	HING THIS APPLICATION				20 July 195	The second lines		
	CONTROL SQUADRON-9				24 October	1955)
iG−3, 3₫	AM, Air HIFPac,				DATE OF LAST DISCHARG BELEASE TO MACTIVE D	STAN SO	07 148	
iF, Santa	a Ana, California	,			N/A	- 1	70	3-11
(In	AME OF DEPENDENT	. COMPLETE AL		FELATIONSHIP (Inducer if step or adopted child)	DATE OF BIRTH (Det, Me, Year)		ALLOW.	
			124 W. 5th Street ort Worth, Texas Mother				h159	
						1.	00000	
				 		1	90°0°	8 1
(7)						-	-	
					. 5 6.0	•	, ••••	
				1	•	1		
					50.0		٠	
ollowing in or	mation concerning custodian of any	dependent named above	ADDRESS	•		BELAT	TIOUSAIP	-
7022 30	0.00210011111		-				330:	
DATE AND PLACE	OF PRESENT MARRIAGE				Have you been	. [7]	30 . i± 30	
		THE STATE WATTUEN BY BEA	TH AMBULMENT OR DIV	OBCE	YES?		0 -	-
BATE AND FLACE	OF DISSOLUTION OF EACH FORMER MARR	IAGE AND STATE WHETHER OF DEA	IN, ANDEREN I ON O.	303300	95		2000	
		-			.000	۰	***	
		¥		,				
If you are separ	rated or divorced, is there a court order timent in effect relative to support or	O If yes, ATTACH CERTIFIED	COPY OF COURT DEC	REE OR GIVE PLACE AS	ID DATE OF SAME OR MA	ne and a	LDDBESS	OF.
maintenance?	–	1			94.50	2.		
Her sour wife b	eer. previously married? ° If yes,	SIVE DATE, AND PLACE OF DISSO	LUTION AND STATE WI	SETNER BY DEATH, AME	ULBERT OR DIVORCE.			_
						·	30.	**
DENCY STATEM	ENT-(This section most be completed Margarite OSWALD	for all dependents other than i	awful wife and/or les	itimate children under	21 years of age of male	members.) a' bis se		ه عسد
June 195			, samed above, has b i. a. has mixed as a	een dependent 50.70	der more than one-lail			
eny considera	tion in return; that is his or her in	come from all other sources, in	cluding contributions	of others toward their	250.00	' living o		
Separate servite	per month in each or equivalent		spenses incurred by b	im or ber averaged 5.		P	8	
HERE ANY FU	RTHER FACTS TO SUPPORT OR EXPLA	IN THIS APPLICATION			•	-	3	200
					•:	000		
				6: 57		3.		
						20	1	į.
				-d-s sumber sho	e chose		120	_
	· ALLOTMENTS—Indicate dependent				AMOUNT	COMME	MULTI- IPP	PER
(Um	given None in full and middle initial	d)	COMPLETE ADD	. 643			Yes	2000
MARAYCE	११-६		5th Street		\$91.30	8	59	
Managari	ite OS:IALB	FOIL WOL	th, Texas			-	\dashv	
1102-002-					1	1		
1Ma Suss								255

0 P6H

26:AGA:hjk 1900 12 Sept 195

SIXTH EIDORSEIENT on PFC (E-2) OSHALD's ltr of 17 Aug 1959

From: Commanding Officer, Headquarters and Headquarters Squadron (Officer in Charge, Area Separation Section) ICAS, El Toro (Santa Ana) California

To: Commandant of the Marine Corps (Code DGK)

Subj: Discharge by reason of Hardship, request for; case of Private First Class (E-2) Lee H. OSWALD 1653233/6741 USLD

1. Private First Class (E-2) Lee H. OSTALD 1653230/6741 USLD of released from active duty and transferred to the Marine Corps Reserve on 11 September 1959.

A. G. LYEPS JR. By direction

Copy to:

10:GCK:wdp 31 AUG 1959

FIFTH ENDORSEMENT on Pfc OSWALD's ltr of 17 Aug 1959

From: Commanding General, 3d Marine Aircraft Wing
To: Commanding Officer, Headquarters and Headquarters
Squadron (OIC Area Separation Section), MCAS, El Toro
(Santa Ana), California

Subj: Discharge by reason of Hardship, request for case of Private First Class (E-2) Lee H. OSWALD 1653230/6741 USMC

Ref: (d) CMC msg 281745Z Apr 58 (e) AirFMFPac Order 1326.1c

- 1. Readdressed and forwarded approving the recommendation of the Hardship/Dependency Discharge Board to separate Private First Class (E-2) Lee H. OSWALD 1653230/6741 from the U. S. Marine Corps.
- 2. In accordance with authority contained in reference (d) and (e), Private First Class (E-2) OSWALD will be reassigned to your command for separation.
- 3. In accordance with the provisions of subparagraph 9 of reference (b), it is requested that upon completion of administrative processing the basic letter and all supporting papers be forwarded to the Commandant of the Marine Corps(Code DGK), and that a copy of your endorsement be furnished this command.

C. H. HAYES

Copy to: CO, MMHG (end only) CO, MACS-9 (end only)

Msep

REVIEW OF DISCHARGE NAVENOS 4409 (REV. G-G1)

The second secon

DEPARTMENT OF THE MAYY

• •	0.70	MAAA DISCHWARE MEALER	BOPINS		
O: SECRETARY	OF THE NAVY JAP:	-10		BOCKET NO. 8812	
0. 020	JAF	P IC		CHARACTER OF SISC	MARCE DECENTED
DENIEW OF THE DIS	SCHARGE OF: OSWALD, LOB	Harvey Ex-Pfc 165	3230 TISHC	UNDES (UNF)	7)
	OSWALD, LAB	PETITIONER PRESENT	HECORD OF PROCEED	DINGS OF REVIEW MADE	DATE OF THE PARTY OF
COUNSEL		YES K NO	YES	X NO	103
NONE		FINDINGS			199
DATE OF ENTRY IN MA	MAI SERVICE LACE LEVETH OF	ERRES TIRGARAFHETO	•	Recommated	TRAITS ACT
0.286 m 0.00002025	Time I	104 170 Pat-Pf	c-Pot-Pfc	3.94 4.1	105_
21:0ct56			APPAR TAR TO	enlistment. T	eview of
case and a	appropriate action.	r requests recommend He submitted a bri ued. Also included	was not la st	atement and to	so letters
discharge	was improperly iss	ded" Wish Tuchturer	and big len	other statement	t was read
from the U	J.S. Embassy, Mosco	M. We reducated of	the Indecise	hle Macharge	Board found
to the boa	ard. It contained	his concention was	4 4 A TISSE an	d allegedly r	enounced his
against hi	im primarily on the	grounds that he went citizen of that cou		enied this al	legation and
U.S. citiz	zenship to become a	Citizen of that cou	ac an Amorda	en citisen, s	uch action
cleined th	nat since he had a	choice of residence fair or impartial.	AP WILLIAM	stated that h	e did not
comed not	be judged as being	lair or mibar drare	The Tax areas	American Emba	sav. Moscow
viciate ar	ny U.S. laws by his	s actions and quoted while, your continue	Tit berra en	of war mase	nt Soviet
letter wh	hich stated: "Mear	while, your continue	d Lecencron	or your claim	to American
passport (or an extension the	ereof does not prejud	II CO IN STU	ay your outer	
citizenshi	ip."		ur ו*		
		*	• 0 10000		
	AND DESE	uere.			
SUMMARY OF SERVI	CE. COMMENDATIONS. AND OFFE	1363.	Lateral camer	of High School	orad throu
End for 3	years. No prior	service claimed. Att	Sallied admira	o Keesler Al	B.
USAFI: Gr	ad 46/54 Avnrundsc	ol, JAX and completed	J WCOMODELOIS	of Mooran	
1May57	Pro to PrC.				10
	MACS-1, MAG-11,	lstMAW, FMF a lawful general ord	an her hossing	in his nosses	ssion a pri-
11Apr58			er py maying	red. Sent as	appr: CHL
	vately-o	wned weapon that was	not regreter	to mos and rec	to PYT.
	for 20 d	whed weapon that was ays and forf \$25.00	per mo ron o	t warsted on	27Jnn58)
	(Confine	ment suspended for 6	mos etc., o	tore was the	mnd suilty)
27Jun58	SumCM 1. Wrong	ment suspended for confully use provoking	Holos co a o)	Agency Promotely
	2. Assau	lt a Staff NCO (foun	d not guilty	/	for 1 month.
	Sent as	appr: CHL for 28 day	s and lori, e.	,,,,,, pur and .	
	SubUnit 1, H&MS	11, MAG-11, 1stMAW	-i bot on	270ct57 as a	result of
170ct58			ed på ber on	the permuse's	line of duty
2,000,00	an accid	ental discharge of a	Weapon, was	Mont set and	er. 8 .22
	- and not	result of misconduct	of a mode	mig mrs room	net in the
	cal pist	ol fell to the floor	. SWO GISCHET	Road momentage	per am the
	Teft elt	one.			
	MACS-9, MWHG, 30	MAW, AirFMFPac			
1Mar59	Pro to FFC		24	. את אפפרת ה	f hardship
17Aug59	Pet submitted a	request for depender	cy discharge	aba Bawleta	Denendence
21000	on the part of h	request for depender is mother. Pet appe	saled perone	me normanth	ve duty for
	Manager Danson	WHA PRODUMENDED WILLIAM	A TIG DE PATA		
	- damen	Seren Appr by CG.	3dMAW on 31AT	IEDA .	

reason of dependency. Appr by CG, 3dMAW on 3lAug59.

(SEE ATTACHED SHEET)

50:BJK:mwb

FOURTH ENDORSEMENT on Pfc OSWALD's ltr of 17 Aug 1959

Senior Member, 3d Marine Aircraft Wing Hardship or

Dependency Discharge Board

Commanding General, 3d Marine Aircraft Wing To:

Discharge by reason of dependency; request for case of Private First Class Lee H. OSWALD 1653230/6741 USMC Subj:

Guided by the provisions of reference (a) and in compliance with Third Endorsement hereto, the Hardship or Dependency Discharge Board met at 1530, 27 August 1959 to consider the case of Private First Class Lee H. OSWALD 1653230/6741 USAC. The Marine had submitted an official request for a dependency discharge in accordance with reference (a). The following members were present:

Lieutenant Colonel Bolish J. KOZAK 07108 USAC (MWHG-3) Major George E. MC CLANE 016430/7335 USMC (MAG-36) Major Eugene T. CARD 035129/7304 USAC (AWHG-3)

- 2. Upon examination of the basic request, supporting enclosures and Service Record, Private First Class Lee H. OSWALD was interviewed by the Board. The following facts were then considered:
- a. Private First Class Lee H. OSWALD, not married, on his initial three (3) year enlistment in the Marine Corps is obligated to serve on active duty until 7 December 1959.
- b. The Marine submitted his request for a dependency discharge in order that he may provide physical and financial assistance to his invalid mother residing in Fort Worth, Texas.
- c. The home situation of Private First Class OSWALD has been aggravated subsequent to his enlistment date through incapacitation of his mother as a result of an industrial, accident. The mother is no longer gainfully employed due: to her physical condition and has no source of income. The presence of her son, Private First Class OSWALD, is required for physical and financial assistance.
- d. One son, married and residing in Fort Worth is unable to provide either financial or physical assistance to the Marines mother due to his marital responsibilities and the inability of the two families to maintain a common will be another son, married, with the U.S. Air Force on active duty in Japan, cannot furnish financial support.

50:BJi:mwh 1910

- indicated that his former employer will entertain offering employment with a suitable salary to provide the necessary support of his mother.
- 3. In evaluation of all facts available, it is the opinion of the Board that Private First Class OSWALD meets the requirements of pregraph 10273 MCM for release from active daty.
- 1. The Board recommends that Private First Class Lee H. CSWALD be released from active duty with the Marine Corps for reasons of dependency.

B. J. KOZAK
Lieutenant Colonel, U. S. Marine Corps

THIRD ENDORSEMENT on Pfc OSWALD's 1tr of 17 Aug 1959

From: Commanding General, 3d Marine Aircraft Wing Senior Member, 3d Marine Aircraft Wing Hardship/ Dependency Discharge Board.

Subj: Dependency Discharge; request for; case of Private First Class Lee H. OSWALD 1653230/6741 USMC

Ref: (b) Para 10273 MarCorMan
(c) CG 3d MAW 1tr to LtCo1 KOZAK 10:RH:dln of 30
Jul 1959

1. Delivered.

- 2. In accordance with the provisions of subparagraph 9c of reference (b), you will convene the 3d Marine Aircraft Wing Hardship/Dependency Discharge Board, as designated by reference (c), as soon as practicable for the purpose of considering the subject case.
- 3. The recommendations of the Board will be returned to this Headquarters by endorsement hereon as expeditiously as possible.

W. A. CLOMAN, JR. By direction

10:TAW:hds Pl9

rus e a

SECOND ENDORSEMENT on Pfc OSWALD's 1tr of 17Aug59

From: Commanding Officer, Marine Wing Headquarters Group
To: Commanding General, Third Marine Aircseft Wing

Subj: Dependency Discharge; request for

- 1. Forwarded recommending approval.
- 2. Reference (a) is hereby corrected to read Paragraph 10273 MCM.

M. BRILLIANT Acting

.166 ; 7 1979

FIRST ENDORSEMENT on Pfc OSWALD's 1tr of 17 August 1959

Commanding Officer, Marine Air Control Squadron-9, MWHG, 3dMAW From:

AirFMFPac, MCAF, Santa Ana, California

Commanding General, 3d Marine Aircraft Wing, AirFMFPac, MCAS, To:

El Toro (Santa Ana), California

Commanding Officer, Marine Wing Headquarters Group-3, 3dMAW, Via: AirFMFPac, MCAS, El Toro (Santa Ana), California

Subj: Dependency Discharge; request for

1. Forwarded recommending approval.

The second of th

- The service record of Pfc OSWALD indicates the following:
 - a. Pfc OSWALD's EOS is 23 October 1962.
 - b. There is no disciplinary action pending in this case.
- c. Allotments: "D" in favor of Margarite OSWALD in the amount of \$40.00, first payment August 1959.
- d. Service Schools: AvnFundSchool, Jacksonville, Florida 1957; ACAM Operators Course, Keesler AFB, Buloxi, Mississippi, 1957.
- 3. Pfc OSWALD has submitted an application for a "Q" allotment in favor of his mother Margarite OSWALD, in the amount of 391.30, first payment August 1959. This application is currently awaiting approval by Commandant of the Marine Corps.

4. A geniune hardship exists in this case, and in my opinion, approval of the "Q" allotment will not sufficiently alleviate this situation.

MARINE AIR CONTROL SQUADDON 9 MARINE WING HEADQUARTERS GROUP 3D MARINE AIRCRAFT WING, AIRFMFPAC . MCAF, SANTA ANA, CALIFORNIA

17 August 1959

From: Private First Class Lee H. OSWALD 1653230/6741 USMC Commanding General, 3d Marine Aircraft Wing, AirFMFPac,

MCAS, El Toro (Santa Ana), California

(1) Commanding Officer, Marine Air Control Squadron 9, Via: MUHG, 3dMAW, AirFMFPac, MCAF, Santa Ana, California

(2) Commanding Officer, Marine Wing Headquarters Group-3, 3dMAW, AirFMFPac, MCAS, El Toro (Santa Ana), California

Subj: Dependency Discharge; request for

(a) Marine Corps Order 1910.18 Ref:

Encl: (1) Ltr from Attorney Kelly JACOBS dtd 22Jul59

(2) Ltr from Mrs. M. CHILDS dtd 28Jul59 (3) Ltr from Mrs. J. B. KNIGHT dtd 28Jul59

(4) Ltr from Mrs. M. OSWALD dtd 28Jul59

(5) Ltr from Lester L. HAMILTON, D.O. dtd 21Jul59

- 1. In accordance with the provisions of reference (a), which provides enlisted marines the opportunity to apply in writing for a Dependency Discharge, it is requested that I be discharged from the Marine Corps by reason of dependency. The following information is furnished:
- a. My reasons for this request are: To be with my mother and provide support for her, as she is unable to provide support for herself. To substantiate this, enclosures (1) through (5) are submitted:
- b. My mothers home address is: 3124 W. 5th St., Fort Worth, Texas.
 - c. Names and addresses of persons familiar with my case:

Kelly JACOBS, Attorney, 601 Sinclair Building, Fort Worth 2, Texas

Mrs. Melba CHILDS, 3240 Sondra Drive, Fort Worth, Texas

Mrs. John B. KNIGHT, 6470 Greenway, Fort Worth, Texas

Lester L. HAMILTON, D.O., 5725 Camp Bowie Blvd., Fort Worth 7, Texas

e. There are no other members of my family that can assist in the present or future situation.

LAW OFFICES OF

SPURLOCK, SCHATTMAN & JACOBS

601 SINCLAIR BUILDING FORT WORTH 2. TEXAS

Joe Spurlock Denning Schattman Kelly Jacobs

TOM CAVE

July 22, 1959

To Whom It May Concern:

This is to certify that the undersigned is attorney for Mrs. Marguerite C. Oswald, representing her in a claim for Workman's Compensation Benefits, growing out of her injuries sustained December 5, 1958, while she was an employee of the King Candy Company working at the Fair Ridglea Department Store.

This is a Workman's Compensation Claim, and suit has not yet been filed because the claim is pending before the Industrial Accident Board of the state of Texas, and the matter was supposed to have been passed on by the Industrial Accident Board on July 14, 1959, but no notice has been received as of this date as to whether or not any award was entered at that time.

It is possible and likely that suit will have to be filed when the award of the Industrial Accident Board is known, and it is not expected that the case would be set for trial earlier than December, 1959, and probably not later than March or April of 1960.

ENGLOSURE (1)

AFFIDAVII

State of Temas

The state of the s

I

County of Tarrant

ME: Pfc. Lee H. Oswald 1653230 MCAS-1-MAG 11 F.P.O. San Francisco, California

I, Mrs. Merguerite Childs, of 3240 Sondra Drive, Fort Worth, Texas, do on this 24th day of July 1959, make the following statement concerning the need for Pfc. Lee H. Oswald, 1653230, MCAD - 1-MAG 11, F.P.O. San Francisco, California, to be given a discharge.

I am a friend of the serviceman's mother. I have known the serviceman's mother for four months while we were neighbors. I know Mrs. Oswald is in poor health and not able to work. Her condition is due to an accident which occured in December 1958. I know she has been the care of doctors since then. They tell her there is no sure for her. Her illness is such that she cannot hold a job.

I know Mrs. Oswald is in dire need of money. She has no income and for a time, I as well as other neirgbors bought her groceries for her.

I feel that Mrs. Oswald needs her son here with her to take care and provide for her.

· Signed,

Mrs. Marguerite Childs

3240 Sondra Drive Fort Worth, Texas

THE STATE OF TEXAS I

On this the 28th day of July, 1959, Mrs. Melba Childs personally appeared before me and acknowledged that she executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public, Tarrant County, Texas

State of Texas

County of Tarrant

RE: Pfc. Lee H. Oswald 1653230 MCAS -1- MAG # 11 F.P.O. San Francisco, California

I, Mrs. John B. Knight, of 6470 Greenway, Fort Worth, Texas, do on this 24th day of July 1959, make the following statement concerning the need for Pfc. Lee H. Oswald, 1653230, MCAS -1- MAG - 11, F.P.O. San Francisco, California, to be given a discharge.

I am a friend of the serviceman's mother. I have known her for eight months. Our acquaintanceship and friendship started over the sale of a dog which we had and the Oswalds bought.

Ers. Oswald has not been in good health since her accident in December 1958. She is very nervous and has a great deal of trouble in breathing. Her nose is swollen much of the time. I know Mrs. Oswald has been under the care of doctors for many months. Because of her condition she is not able to return to her work. She has tried to hold down other jobs but because she is not well she is forced to give up her work.

It is hard for Mrs. Oswald to be alone and to make all the many decisions which come up. I know how hard it is for a woman alone since I had to make all the decisions for my family for 4 years.

I know Mrs. Oswald has no income and since she can't work she needs her son here to provide for her. I believe that Pfc. Lee Oswald should be given a discharge so that he may come home and provide for his mother.

Signed,

SURSCRIEFO AND SWOCH TO DEFORE ME THIS 2015 DAY OF

in and for Terrant County, Texas

Mrs. John B. Knight

6470 Greenway

Fort Worth, Texas

AFFIDAYII

SCHE OF TEXAS I

NE: Pfc. Lee H. Oswall 1653230 K.C.A.S. 1-VAG-11 FPO San Francisco, Calif.

I. Mrs. Marguerite Oswald, of 3124 West 5th, Fort Worth, do on this 28th day of 5.17, 1959, more the following statement concerning the need for my son, Pfc. Let W. Commis, 1699230, M.C.A.S. 1-MAS-11, FPO, San Francisco, California to be found a discharge.

Income to provide for me cince I am no longer able to work. In Becamber 1959 come boxes fell on my face as I was reaching for them off a high shelf. At that time I was unneger of the candy department for King Candy Company in the Fair Ridglen Department Store. At that time my face was badly swollen. I was examined by two doctors designated by Liberty Butual Insurance Company, who insure the King Cang Company. These doctors told me "there was nothing wrong" and "to go back to work." I did go back to work at two different times, but was unable to complete a fers work one to massal disinage and great facial discomfort. A fifth doctor who commince me, Dr. J. R. Harris, an ear, eye, nose and throat specialist, advised me to "apply heat to the swollen area around an eye" and at that time one-half cup of infection drained out. "Everyone got scared" and realized that, although there was no freedom of the nose, I've not been well after all. So five weeks after the accident to began receiving \$29.00 a week disability payment. When my payments were discomined, the insurance doctors being of the opinion that I was employable, I hired a larger, Mr. Jacks, to bring suit against King Candy Company. It is uncertain when we will be up before the State Board of Insurance Commissioners.

In the mountime since I had no prospects of any income I sold all my furnishings for loss than (200.00 and took employment as a housekeeper at \$21.00 a week plus room no total. I stoyed there only two weeks because my employer drank too much. I hope to find baby-sitting jobs but I cannot apply for an eight-hour-a-day job because my simular are completely congested at night and I must apply steam to drain them, losing a good deal of slace. Also I must constantly blow my nose.

ly budget is as follows:

COMMENT TO THE	ES .	· ·
	Att. Per Month	
Item	55.00	Rent due on July 27
Food	60.00	
Utilities '	Utilities :	furnished
telephone	6.00	For installation plus first months rate 6.05
- 2	6.05	
Tremportation	25.00	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Immirace	C.70	For Life Insurance and Hospitalization
Clothing	none ·	managed University Control of the Co
Medical		
ghgoicica	50.00	Does not go but should - Eest treatments and shots
ີ່ ເມື່ອ ເພື່ອ	10.00	
Teterins Adminis-	10.00	For reimbursement of employment for son on ellitment
tintion	**************************************	from husbend who was World hir I Veteran. Dal. 120.
TOTIL .	\$ 230.75	. 52

190. Leo M. Comit 1453230 M.C.A.S.

Thave two other sons: Robert is married and is not able to help me since he has his own responsibilities.

No other son is John E. Pc. He is in the Mir Force and is presently stationed in Journ. He has a wife and three small children to support and is in no position to help me.

I have no money to use for living expenses and I must have my son at home now to provide for mo.

SUPSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS 24 COAY OF

GLADYS JOHNSON, NOWLY PUBLIC

in and for Tarrant County, Taxas

3124 West 5th

Fort Worth, Texas

LESTER L. HAMILTON, D. C.

CARL E. EVERSTY, D.

THE PERSON NAMED IN

HAMILTON-EVERETT CLINIC 5725 CAMP BOWE BLVD. TELEPHONE PE 7-8143 FORT WORTH 7, TEXAS

July 21, 1959

To Whom it may Convern:

Mrs. Marguerite Oswald came to us Feb. 20, 1959 with traumatic arthritis of tempero-mandibular and cervical joints and also right maxillary sinusitis and 5th cranial nerve neuritis. She was last treated by us on May 26th, 1959 and was not well of her ailments at that time.

Sincerely

Lester L. Hamilton, D.O. 5725 Camp Bowie Blvd. Fort Worth 7 Texas.



INSTRUCTIONS

Propare in quadruplicate
Original to Service Record Book
Duplicate to CMC (Code DGM)
Triplicate to member
Quadruplicate to district director come
X out those words which do not apply

Camild, Lee Enroy	1653230	PFC B-2	-	77.1
1. You, having assumed the _6 -year military service obligation	prescribed by law	upon your (half	(enlistm	est) is the
. S. Marine Corps	WILL -	24 October		35
(Branch of Armed Forces initially entered)	(Neserve), on.			20
and having served in the United States Marine Corps (Redshift)	from 24 Oct	oper		, 19 <u>56</u> , to
11 September , 19 59, are hereby (released fr	rom active duty an	d transferred to the	Marine Cor	ps Reserve)
(fefelped/ink)/d Mifihe Hoff of Ages / Vior the remainder of that				62
unless sooner discharged. During that period you are deemed b	y law to be a memi	ber of the Marine Co	rps Reserve	and will be
subject to such training and service as is now or may hereafter be	authorized by law	for members of the	Marine Co	rps Reserve.
2. You are (assigned to) //efficielly//the (Ready) //th/db//	Reserve, Class	(III). You are f	urther (tra	naferred to)
Modeled in the Larine Air Reserve Training Con	mend			
	Unit or district)			•
address of which is: Kaval Air Station, Glenview,	Olinois		ರ ₀್	
(1)	uit or district address)	1	•	
You have given your future mailing address as: 3124 West	200 Street		∵"。。	
Forth Wor			300 L.	,,
Application of the second of t			1.0 %	
Francis as a second of the sec				
3. This Notice of Obligated Service executed for and on behalf of	the United States	Marine Corps at:	3000	
		11 Septer	್ಟ್ ::	10 59
GLANDARTERS AND HEADQUARTERS SQUADEC	<u>.</u>	on	». I.	, 19
MARINE CORPS AIR STATION EL TORO (SANTA ANA), CALIFORNIA				
	11	0.6	_	*:
By.		glig	<u> </u>	
-,-	(Signatur	A VEDT ID IL	USMCR	
	۸. ٥.	Without ages pare	MANIA	
4. I hereby acknowledge receipt of this Notice of Obligated Serv	rice.	<u> </u>		749
	,			
SIGNATURE OF MEMBER LOS Harve, Palera Col		**	196	¥ ,
/		27	9	Angel Code * 9 Angel Code * 9
This is to certify that a copy of this Notice of Obligated Service v	ran filskligh) (d	elivered to) the man	n named abo	770.
* -		•		
SIGNATURE (CE)CLY			*,	装
E E ATEXO, JR. Li. USMCR			77	

Ltr Dept of Navy (DNB-wmf), 24 Aug 59, Basic allowance for quarters, case of PFC (E 2) Lee H. OSWALD, 1653230, USMC

1st Ind (ARPDA-21)

- 4 September 1999

HQ, AFAFC, 3800 York Street, Denver 5, Colo

TO: Commandant of the Marine Corps, Department of the Navy, Hq U.S. Marine Corps, Washington 25, D. C.

There is no record of Class Q or E allotment authorized by S/Sgt John E. Pic, AF 1131 3239, payable to mother, Marguerite Oswald.

FOR THE COMMANDER:

A. P. RENO

allotment and Retired Pay Division

yeur (

Department of the Navy Edgs. United States Marine Corps Washington 25, D. C.

4 September 1959

DNB-umf 1653230

Re: FFC Lee H. OSWALD, 1653230, USMO

Attn: R. A. Cooley Major, U.S. Marine Corps

Dear Sir:

I. At the present time, my monthly gross income from all sources is none from wages, contributions, pensions, social security, and compensations. I have no income.

In the last 12 months, August to December 1958, I received \$200 a month from wages, contributions - none, pensions - none, social security and compensations - none. Then January thru May 1959, I have received the Workers Disability Compensation of \$29 a week, which totaled \$543.

From May until the present time, I have had no income nor reserve amount to draw upon. I have had to sell my furniture in order to pay my rent and food bills. It sold for less than \$200 and during this time, my cocker spaniel dog had puppies which I sold for \$55. This has helped me, but now my funds are exhausted and I have no income and an unemployable since I am under the care of two doctors and must go every day.

II. I am a widow and live alone.

III. I have not worked since December 5, 1958, which was the date of my accident. My gross monthly pay was \$200 a month and the name and address of my last employer - King Candy Company, 813 East 9th, Fort Worth, Texas.

Lee H. OSWALD, 1653230, USMC - page 2

I received \$116 a month from Disability Compensation from the months January thru May 26, 1959. I have no spouse.

- Doctor's statement attached. IV.
- I have not received the Workers Disability Compensation since V. May 26, 1959.

CHIEFE AND SYLUNG TO BEFORE ME THIS 4 Fort Worth, Texas

WOLLNER. Notary Public in end for Tarrant County, Texas

REX J. HOWARD, M.D., F.A.C.S.

DRS. HOWARD & KLEUSER

ORTHOPARMS SURGERY 930 FIFTH AVENUE FORT WORTH 4, TEXAS

September 4, 1959

CO

L. P. MLEHOM, M.D.

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Re: Mrs. Margurite Oswald

The above named patient has traumatic arthritis in the joint between C-3-4 on the right. She is having considerable pain, and spasm in the trapezius muscle. She is up and around, but is not able to do heavy work requiring long standing.

Signed_

REX J. HOWARD, M.D., F.A.C.S.

RJH:jo

Fort Worth, Texas Sept. 3, 1959

> The American Red Cross Fort Worth, Texas

Gentlemen:

I have been treating Mrs. Marguerite Oswald since Sept. 5, 1959, for Acute Resopharyngitis. She will be under treatment for about six or eight months. Her bill to date has been \$33.00. The cost in the future will be about \$20.00 per month.

Yours sincerely,

Rex Z. Howard, M.D.

EX. Z. HOWARD, M. D. Sulies Stiles Stiles Medical Arts Bidg.
Fort Worth, Texas

I am under the eare or would under me

0

sent 31 Jul 59 DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE BUDGET BURRAU NO. 20 PARENT'S DEPENDENCY AFFIDAVIT (Dependents' Assistance Act of 1950) INFORMATION RELATIVE TO SERVICE MEMBER SERVICE MEMBER'S LAST NAME—FIRST NAME—MIDDLE NAME SERVICE OR FILE NUMBER PFC OSWALD, Lee Harvey 1653230 STATION OR SHIP ADDRESS ARMY NAVY AIR FORCE MC M.C.A.S. 9M.C.A.T. Santa Anna, Calif. CTHER (Specify) INFORMATION RELATIVE MY/OUR DEPENDENCY UPON SERVICE MEMBER NAMED ABOVE DATE OF BERTH NAME OF SERVICE MEMBER'S MOTHER July 19, 1907 3124 West 5th Marguerite Oswald 52 Ft. Worth, Texas ADDRESS DATE OF METH NAME OF SERVICE MEMBER'S FATHER not known Deceased B Pobert E.L. Oswald (NOTE: When this application is for one parent only, check the following as it applies) MORTH SINGLE MARRIED DIVORCED WIDOWED IF YOUR HUSBAND OR WIFE IS DECEASED OR IS DI-VORCED OR SEPARATED FROM YOU, STATE DATE OF DEATH, DIVORCE, OR SEPARATION, LIVING APART UNDER A LEGAL SEPARATION 1939 August OTHER (Specify) IF YOU DO NOT MAINTAIN YOUR OWN HOUSEHOLD, GIVE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION ABOUT PERSON WITH WHOM YOU LIVE: RELATIONSHIP MONTHLY PAYMENT FOR ROOM AND MEALS NAME AND ADDRESS Does not apply I/WE DID DID NOT FILE A FEDERAL INCOME TAX RETURN FOR PAST CALENDAR OR FISCAL YEAR. IF TAX RETURN WAS FILED, IT WAS FILED WITH COLLECTOR OF INTERMAL REVENUE AT: (City and State) Dallas, Teras NAME AND ADDRESS OF EMPLOYER (If unemployed, state reason) PRESENT OCCUPATION OR BUSINESS OF SERVICE MEMBER'S PATHER Decessed NAME AND ADDRESS OF EMPLOYER (If uno miployed, state resears) PRESENT OCCUPATION OR BUSINESS OF SERVICE MEMBER'S MOTHER BORS Not employed MY CHILDREN (Including adopted and stopchildren) NOW SERVING IN THE ARMED SERVICES OF THE UNITED STATES: SERVICE HILITARY ADDRESS RELATION LAST NAME - FIRST NAME - MIDDLE NAME GRADE AF 11313239 Box 3 21, U.S.A.F. Hosp. AP APO 323, San Francisco, 5/ Sgt. Pic, John E. Calif. 1653230 Mari M. C.A.S. 9N. C.A.F. BOR Pfc. Oswid, Harvey Lee. San Anna, Calif.

DD I NOV 50 137A

	CHIERRY AUT LISTED IN ITEM 7 (Not corvin	, no Armio	d Services of	AGE	MAR.	PROPE S	· (If unomph so state	god,	BECOME SECONE	AD MEVED CONTINUENTAL MINISTER A
	NAME AND ADDRESS			-		<u></u>	salesman		micrown	2020
F	Pobert L. Oswald		son	25	X.		Boswell's	Daries		野温
	7313 Daverport			ļ.	-	-	 			
			1		Ŀ		·			
_			. •					•		
	<u> </u>	-+		1	T			• • •		
				+	+	T				
				+	+	+				
				_	1	+	-			- 1
-					\perp	1				
_										-
_			•	\top		T				
L				+	+	+	1	٠. ا		
				+	+	+	 			
T							OWNED BY YOU	AND YOUR H	USBAND (or w	ito). (Do not
1 1	LIST ALL REAL ESTATE AND PERSONAL PROP include furniture or household equipment	ERTY, INCLUI	DING CASH, ST	TOCKS	BONDS	, E14	VALUE	MORTS	AGES, LIERS, ET	THEREON
H	DESCRIPTION				+		ANTRE			
t	Nore				+			•		
+										
T			ID MUSE.		_					AMOUNT
İ	LIST ANY LARGE DEBTS OWED BY YOU OR	YOUR HUSBAI	ESCRIPTION							
+	7. 1.1110						. 80	rox	\$500	
10	Poctor tills Nay be raid by insurance	e compa	ny if I	win	Der	1011	ng suit.		+	
1										
	MY/OUR TOTAL INCOME FOR PAST YEAR FE	PRESENT	TOTAL INCO	ME .		-	SOURCE OF SHOOM	E	PRESENT MONTHLY INCOME	FOR THE
+	SOURCE OF INCOME	MONTHLY	PAST YEA		. SOURCE OF MASSES.			BROOKE		
1			20/2 7	.	MSUR		OR PRIVATE PENSION		BORS	none
+			1863.0	00			MMENT SOCIAL SECUR	ITY PAYMENTS		8
	WAGES OR SALARIES			00		Ago	and Survivors In	urance)	+	
	WAGES OR SALARIES INTEREST ON BONDS, INVESTMENTS, SAVINGS	none	none	00	U. S. G		MMENT SOCIAL SECUI and Survivore In		a,	583.80
	INTEREST ON BONDS, INVESTMENTS, SAVINGS SALES OF LIVESTOCK OR POULTRY	8			(Old-	PLOYI	MENT OR DISABILITY	OMPENSATION	+	
11	INTEREST ON BONDS, INVESTMENTS, SAVINGS SALES OF LIVESTOCK OR POULTRY		none .		U.S. G (Old- UNEM ASSIS AGEN	PLOYI TANCI	MENT OR DISABILITY	OMPENSATION	a a	
11	INTEREST ON BONDS, INVESTMENTS, SAVINGS SALES OF LIVESTOCK OR FOULTRY SALE OF FARM PRODUCE		none		U.S. G (Old- UNEM ASSIS AGEN	PLOYI TANCI	MENT OR DISABILITY	OMPENSATION	4	
11	BITEREST ON BONDS, INVESTMENTS, SAVINGS SALES OF LIVESTOCK OR FOULTRY SALE OF FARM PRODUCE RENTS RECEIVED FROM PROPERTIES	8	none		U.S. G (Old- UNEM ASSIS AGEN	PLOYI TANCI	MENT OR DISABILITY	OMPENSATION	a a	
31	INTEREST ON BONDS, INVESTMENTS, SAVINGS SALES OF LIVESTOCK OR FOULTRY SALE OF FARM PRODUCE RENTS RECEIVED FROM PROPERTIES INCOME FROM BOARDERS OR ROOMERS	8 8	none		U.S. G (Old- UNEM ASSIS AGEN	PLOYI TANCI	MENT OR DISABILITY	OMPENSATION	a a	
31	BITEREST ON BONDS, INVESTMENTS, SAVINGS SALES OF LIVESTOCK OR FOULTRY SALE OF FARM PRODUCE RENTS RECEIVED FROM PROPERTIES		2026		U.S. G (Old- UNEM ASSIS AGEN	PLOYI TANCI	MENT OR DISABILITY	COMPENSATION CAL WELFARE	a a	